
140-4026SUPPORT CYLINDRE INF / BOTTOM CYLINDER HOLDER46

140-4046SUPPORT DE BATTERIE / BATTERY HOLDER (2018)45

440-2002PATTE /  LEG44

140-1039POTEAU 108'' /  POST 108''43

340-1038POTEAU 36'' /  POST 36''42

140-0099

STRUCTURE H ARRIÈRE / BACK H FRAME

41

140-0098STRUCTURE H AVANT / FRONT H FRAME40

140-0097
STRUC. COTÉ GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME

39

140-0096
STRUC. COTÉ  DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME

38

240-0095STRUCT. AVANT & ARRIERE / FRONT & BACK FRAME37

233-0021RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1'' x 2''36

133-0017RONDELLE FREIN / LOCK WASHER 1"35

1633-0014RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1/2 x 1 1/2''34

233-0006RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 3/4 x 1-3/433

1633-0005 RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 5/8 x 1-1/232

433-0003RONDELLE PLATE  / FLAT WASHER 3/8 x 1"31

132-0024ECROU HEXAGON / HEXAGON NUT BRASS 1''-830

132-0019
ÉCROU NYLON / LOCK NUT  3/4-10

29

832-0016ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 5/8-1128

5032-0004ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 1/2-1327

4032-0003ECROU NYLON  / LOCK NUT 3/8-16 26

831-1015BOULON EN U / U BOLT 3/8-16 x 5 1/2'' 25

1631-1012TIREFOND / LAG SCREW 3/8  x 1  1/4''24

131-0342BOULON / BOLT  3/4-10 x 5'' LG23

131-0340BOULON / BOLT  1-8 x 5'' LG22

831-0339BOULON / BOLT  5/8-11 x 4 1/2'' LG21

431-0338BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 7'' LG20

1631-0315BOULON / BOLT  1/2-13 x 4'' LG19

631-0313BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 3 1/2''18

431-0309BOULON / BOLT  1/2-13 x 2 1/2'' 16

231-0306BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 1-3/4'' 15

2031-0305BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 1 1/2'' 14

531-0303BOULON /  BOLT 1/2-13 x 1''13

431-0213BOULON / BOLT  3/8-16 X 3-1/2''12

1631-0211BOULON / BOLT 3/8-16 x 3''11

431-0203BOULON  / BOLT 3/8"-16 x 1''10

130-0020CYLINDRE  / CYLINDER 651209

430-0003GOUPILLE /  HITCH PIN8

421-3023STABILISATEUR SECONDAIRE / SECONDARY BRACE7

421-3014LOQUET DE PATTE / LEG PIN6

1621-2021BAGUE / BUSHING 3/4 OD x 5/8 ID5

1621-2020ESPACEUR /  SPACER  3/16 x 4"4

1221-2006BUSHING ACETAL / ACETAL BUSHING3

410-3058PLAQUE ATTACHE  / PLATE 8.5'' x 4'' x 3/8''2

410-3017PLAQUE ATTACHE / PLATE 4'' x 6'' x 1/4''1

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

130-0082BOYAU HYD FEMELLE / FEMALE HYD HOSE (RED)59

130-0081BOYAU HYD MALE / MALE HYD HOSE (GREEN)58

130-0060PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL 20W57

158-0060SUPPORT POMPE HYD. / HYD. PUMP SUPPORT (2018)56

258-0009GUIDE EN "L" / STEP  11'-6''55

150-0051
LIT PROFILÉ ALUM. DROIT  / BUNK ALUM. RIGHT 12 FT

54

150-0050
LIT PROFILÉ ALUM. GAUCHE  / BUNK ALUM. LEFT 12 FT

53

440-5150

TUBE EN " L" À ANGLE / '' L'' ANGLE TUBING 20''

52

140-5140SUPPORT PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL HOLDER 51

140-5116BRAS DE PANNEAU / PANEL ARM 12 V50

440-5003TUBE EN "T" / ''T'' TUBING49

440-4028

SUPPORT GUIDE LATÉRAL / SIDE HOLDER GM HYD 6500

48

240-4027SUPPORT LIT / BED SUPPORT GM-HYD 650047

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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DETAIL  A

DETAIL  B

440-2002PATTE /  LEG44

140-1039POTEAU 108'' /  POST 108''43

340-1038POTEAU 36'' /  POST 36''42

240-0095STRUCT. AVANT & ARRIERE / FRONT & BACK FRAME37

433-0003RONDELLE PLATE  / FLAT WASHER 3/8 x 1"31

5032-0004ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 1/2-1327

4032-0003ECROU NYLON  / LOCK NUT 3/8-16 26

2031-0305BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 1 1/2'' 14

431-0213BOULON / BOLT  3/8-16 X 3-1/2''12

431-0203BOULON  / BOLT 3/8"-16 x 1''10

430-0003GOUPILLE /  HITCH PIN8

421-3023STABILISATEUR SECONDAIRE / SECONDARY BRACE7

421-3014LOQUET DE PATTE / LEG PIN6

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

A

B

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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8

27
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7

ETAPE 1 / STEP 1

P2 
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DETAIL  D

DETAIL  E

140-4026SUPPORT CYLINDRE INF / BOTTOM CYLINDER HOLDER46

140-0097
STRUC. COTÉ GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME

39

140-0096
STRUC. COTÉ  DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME

38

240-0095STRUCT. AVANT & ARRIERE / FRONT & BACK FRAME37

5032-0004ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 1/2-1327

1631-0315BOULON / BOLT  1/2-13 x 4'' LG19

631-0313BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 3 1/2''18

2031-0305BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 1 1/2'' 14

410-3058PLAQUE ATTACHE  / PLATE 8.5'' x 4'' x 3/8''2

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

D

E

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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APPUYER SUR ESPACEUR /

REST AGAINST SPACER
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ETAPE 2 / STEP 2

P3 
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DETAIL  F
DETAIL  G

140-0099

STRUCTURE H ARRIÈRE / BACK H FRAME

41

140-0098STRUCTURE H AVANT / FRONT H FRAME40

140-0097
STRUC. COTÉ GAUCHE / LEFT SIDE FRAME

39

140-0096

STRUC. COTÉ  DROIT / RIGHT SIDE FRAME

38

1633-0005 RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 5/8 x 1-1/232

832-0016ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 5/8-1128

831-0339BOULON / BOLT  5/8-11 x 4 1/2'' LG21

1621-2021BAGUE / BUSHING 3/4 OD x 5/8 ID5

1621-2020ESPACEUR /  SPACER  3/16 x 4"4

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

F

G

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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ETAPE 3 / STEP 3

P4 

4

4

4

4

NE PAS TROP SERRER / 

DO NOT OVERTIGHT

NE PAS TROP SERRER / 

DO NOT OVERTIGHT



DETAIL  H

DETAIL  I

DETAIL  J

240-4027SUPPORT LIT / BED SUPPORT GM-HYD 650047

233-0021RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1'' x 2''36

133-0017RONDELLE FREIN / LOCK WASHER 1"35

233-0006RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 3/4 x 1-3/433

1633-0005 RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 5/8 x 1-1/232

132-0024ECROU HEXAGON / HEXAGON NUT BRASS 1''-830

132-0019
ÉCROU NYLON / LOCK NUT  3/4-10

29

832-0016ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 5/8-1128

131-0342BOULON / BOLT  3/4-10 x 5'' LG23

131-0340BOULON / BOLT  1-8 x 5'' LG22

831-0339BOULON / BOLT  5/8-11 x 4 1/2'' LG21

130-0020CYLINDRE  / CYLINDER 651209

1621-2021BAGUE / BUSHING 3/4 OD x 5/8 ID5

1621-2020ESPACEUR /  SPACER  3/16 x 4"4

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

H

I

J

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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4

4
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47

4

21
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ETAPE 4 / STEP 4

P5 

3333

36

NE PAS TROP SERRER / 

DO NOT OVERTIGHT

36



DETAIL  K

DETAIL  L

150-0051

LIT PROFILÉ ALUM. DROIT  / BUNK ALUM. RIGHT 12 FT

54

150-0050
LIT PROFILÉ ALUM. GAUCHE  / BUNK ALUM. LEFT 12 FT

53

440-4028
SUPPORT GUIDE LATÉRAL / SIDE HOLDER GM HYD 6500

48

1633-0014RONDELLE PLATE / FLAT WASHER 1/2 x 1 1/2''34

5032-0004ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 1/2-1327

4032-0003ECROU NYLON  / LOCK NUT 3/8-16 26

431-0338BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 7'' LG20

1631-0211BOULON / BOLT 3/8-16 x 3''11

1221-2006BUSHING ACETAL / ACETAL BUSHING3

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

K

L

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)

48

54

11

26

20 3

34

53

48

11

54

3

3

3

20

34

2626

34

27

11

11

48

48

48

54

ETAPE 5 / STEP 5

P6 

34



DETAIL  M

DETAIL  N

DETAIL  M

130-0060PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL 20W57

158-0060SUPPORT POMPE HYD. / HYD. PUMP SUPPORT (2018)56

258-0009GUIDE EN "L" / STEP  11'-6''55

150-0050
LIT PROFILÉ ALUM. GAUCHE  / BUNK ALUM. LEFT 12 FT

53

440-5150
TUBE EN " L" À ANGLE / '' L'' ANGLE TUBING 20''

52

140-5140SUPPORT PANNEAU SOLAIRE / SOLAR PANEL HOLDER 51

140-5116BRAS DE PANNEAU / PANEL ARM 12 V50

440-5003TUBE EN "T" / ''T'' TUBING49

440-4028
SUPPORT GUIDE LATÉRAL / SIDE HOLDER GM HYD 6500

48

140-4046SUPPORT DE BATTERIE / BATTERY HOLDER (2018)45

140-1039POTEAU 108'' /  POST 108''43

5032-0004ECROU NYLON / LOCK NUT 1/2-1327

4032-0003ECROU NYLON  / LOCK NUT 3/8-16 26

831-1015BOULON EN U / U BOLT 3/8-16 x 5 1/2'' 25

1631-1012TIREFOND / LAG SCREW 3/8  x 1  1/4''24

431-0309BOULON / BOLT  1/2-13 x 2 1/2'' 16

231-0306BOULON / BOLT 1/2-13 x 1-3/4'' 15

531-0303BOULON /  BOLT 1/2-13 x 1''13

410-3017PLAQUE ATTACHE / PLATE 4'' x 6'' x 1/4''1

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

M

N

231-0205BOULON / BOLT 3/8-16 x 1 1/2''62

233-0009RONDELLE FREIN / LOCK WASHER 3/861

152-0002BOITE DE JONCTION  / JUNCTION BOX 6 x 6 x 460

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

M

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)
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25

26
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ETAPE 6 / STEP 6

P7 
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DETAIL  O

DETAIL  P

DETAIL  Q

O

P

Q

130-0082BOYAU HYD FEMELLE / FEMALE HYD HOSE (RED)59

130-0081BOYAU HYD MALE / MALE HYD HOSE (GREEN)58

QtéNo. DessinsDESCRIPTIONItem

L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)

P8 

PASSER LES BOYAUX DANS LES SUPPORTS EN U

PASS HOSES THROUGHT U BRACKETS

ETAPE 7 / STEP 7

59

58

58

59



L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)

RETIRER ET JETER LES 

BOUCHONS ROUGES /

REMOVE AND DISCARD 

RED PLUGS

RETIRER LE BOUCHON /

REMOVE THE TANK CAP 

VISSER LE BOUCHON /

SCREW THE TANK CAP 

VISSER LE RÉDUCTEUR /

SCREW THE REDUCER

VISSER LE FILTRE /

SCREW THE FILTER

INSTALLATION DU FILTRE / FILTER INSTALLATION

VOIR DÉTAIL INSTALLATION DU FILTRE/

SEE FILTER INSTALLATION DETAIL

P9 



L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

GM65120C

60-0039  (2018)

TÉMOINS PANNEAU / 

SOLAR PANEL LED

TÉMOINS BATTERIE / 

BATTERY LED

RÉGULATEUR 12V / 

12 V REGULATOR

FILS D'EXTENSION /

EXTENSION WIRE

FEMELLE NOIRE/

BLACK FEMALE

MALE ROUGE/

RED MALE

FEMELLE ROUGE/

RED FEMALE

MALE NOIR/

BLACK MALE

BRANCHEMENT ÉLECTRIQUE / ELECTRICAL WIRING (2017)

FEMELLE NOIRE/

BLACK FEMALE

MALE ROUGE/

RED MALE

MALE NOIR/

BLACK MALE

FEMELLE ROUGE/

RED FEMALE

POMPE HYDRAULIQUE / 

HYDRAULIC PUMP

BATTERIE 12V / 

12V BATTERY

PANNEAU SOLAIRE 20W/

20W SOLAR PANEL

FIL NOIR (-)

BLACK WIRE (-)

FIL ROUGE (+)

RED WIRE (+)

BOITE ÉLECTRIQUE / ÉLECTRICAL BOX

P10 



L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.

ÉTAPE 1 / STEP 1

 

POUSSER ET TOURNER À GAUCHE

POUR DÉBLOQUER LE MÉCANISME /

PUSH AND TURN LEFT TO UNLOCK

ÉTAPE 2 / STEP 2

 

INSÉRER LE BRAS DANS LE RÉCEPTACLE DE LA POMPE /

INSERT HANDLE INTO THE PUMP RECEPTACLE

ÉTAPE 3 / STEP 3

 

ACTIVER LE BRAS DE HAUT EN BAS POUR POMPER / 

CRANK HANDLE TOP TO BOTTOM TO PUMP

POMPAGE MANUELLE  POMPE HYDRAULIQUE / 

HYDRAULIC PUMP MANUEL PUMPIMG

POUR MONTER /

TO RAISE

POUR DESCENDRE /

TO LOWER

P11 



L'information contenue dans ce document est la propriété de Les Quais de L'Estrie inc.  / The information contained within this document is the property of Eastern Townships Docks inc.
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HAUTEUR DE LEVAGE MAXIMUM

MAXIMUM LIFT HEIGHT

HAUTEUR DE LEVAGE MINIMUM

MINIMUM LIFT HEIGHT

124

36

149 1/4

102
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